



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 4810/2024, CRL.M.A. 17993/2024**

INDRESH KAKKARPetitioner

Through: None.
versus

STATE & ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, APP with SI
Bharat Singh, PS: Uttam Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

% **23.08.2024**

CRL.M.A. 17994/2024

Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 4810/2024, CRL.M.A. 17993/2024

1. Petition under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('Cr.P.C.') has been preferred on behalf of the petitioner with the following prayers :

- “(a) Call the trial court record in the instant case i.e. State vs Indresh Kakkar, FIR no 90/2002 u/s 323/324/506/34 IPC , P.S Uttam Nagar;*
(b) Set aside the impugned order on charge dated 01.09.2023 and discharge the petitioner from the case accordingly in the interest of justice and/or;
(c) set aside the impugned order passed by LD. ASJ, south-west dwarka courts, delhi in the revision petition titled indresh kakkar vs state bearing cr. no. 649 of 2023.”

2. Since none appears on behalf of the petitioner, re-notify on 15.10.2024.

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J.

AUGUST 23, 2024/R