



\$~73

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4810/2024**

INDRESH KAKKAR

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr Rajat Wadhwa, Mr Sahil Kakkar
and Mr Gurpreet Singh, Adv.**

versus

STATE & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr Aashneet Singh, APP for State
SI Bharat Singh, PS-Uttam Nagar**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH

ORDER

17.12.2024

%

1. Even though the prayers in the petition are different, Mr Wadhwa, learned counsel for the petitioner states that the petitioner is seeking setting aside of the order dated 07.05.2024 passed by learned ASJ (SFTC), Dwarka Courts, New Delhi wherein the order of framing charge against the petitioner was upheld.
2. Mr Wadhwa, learned counsel states that there is no material before the learned Court to frame charges under Sections 323/324/506/34 of IPC as there is no MLC supporting the injuries, the independent public witnesses have not supported the case.
3. For the said reasons, issue notice.
4. Mr Singh, learned APP accepts notice on behalf of the State.
5. Notice be issued to the respondent No. 2 by all modes including



electronic on the petitioner taking requisite steps within one week from today, returnable on 24.02.2025.

6. Let the TCR be requisitioned in a digitized form and be annexed with the Court file.

7. It is made clear that there is no stay in the proceedings before the learned Trial Court.

JASMEET SINGH, J

DECEMBER 17, 2024

sr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)