



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.M.C. 4810/2024**

INDRESH KAKKAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajat Wadhwa, Mr. Sahil Kakkar
and Mr. Gurpreet Singh, Advocates

versus

STATE & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for State with SI
Bharat Singh, PS Uttam Nagar

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

24.02.2025

1. The notice issued to respondent no. 2 could not be served as the premises of the respondent no. 2 was found locked.
2. Let fresh notice be issued to respondent no. 2 by all permissible modes returnable on 22.07.2025. Additionally, the petitioner is granted liberty to serve the respondent no. 2 through counsel of respondent no. 2 appearing before the learned trial court.
3. Mr. Rajat Wadhwa, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in the present petition challenge is to the order dated 05.08.2023 passed by the learned Metropolitan Magistrate as well as order dated 01.09.2023 of the learned Revisional Court whereby the charges were framed and upheld under Sections 323/324/506/34 IPC.
4. He submits that the next date before the learned trial court is 26.03.2025. He urges that the learned trial court may be directed to defer the



proceedings after the next date of this Court.

5. As the notice has been issued and the respondent no. 2 has not been served, the learned trial court is directed to defer the proceedings to a date after the next date fixed before this Court.

6. Renotify on 22.07.2025.

FEBRUARY 24, 2025

‘rs’

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J